DALBY STATE HIGH SCHOOL BUNYA CAMPUS



Residential Agreement 2025

REGISTRATION AGREEMENT Dalby State High School – Bunya Campus 2025

This Agreement sets out the terms and conditions of residence of the Student at the Residential boarding facility.

[Note:

If a Student turns 18 years old during their residence at the Residential boarding facility (or they are deemed by the School to be independent student) and the Student intends to continue to reside at the Residential boarding facility for the remainder of their schooling at the School, they will be subject to the provisions set out in Part E of this Agreement and the Parents (where relevant), the Department and Student will need to re-execute the Agreement at Part I below.]

Part A: RESPONSIBILITIES

Parents' Responsibilities and Permission

1.1 Subject to Part E below, the Parents must comply with, and must ensure the Student complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

1.2 The Parents must:

- a) provide the Residential boarding facility with full and accurate information regarding any Preexisting Medical Conditions of the Student;
- b) complete a Consent to administer medication form (as per the Administration of medications in schools procedure) and any other documents required by the Residential boarding facility for the administration of any medication to the Student;
- c) provide the Residential boarding facility the medical authorisation (including medication order to administer 'as needed' medication) from a prescribing health practitioner to enable the administration of medication to the Student;
- d) provide the Residential boarding facility all routine/short term or emergency medication required to manage any Pre-existing Medical Conditions of the Student;
- e) immediately notify the Residential boarding facility in writing of any change to the administration of the Student's medication;
- f) keep the Residential boarding facility regularly and accurately informed in writing, in relation to the Student's health and welfare, including immediately notifying and providing appropriate medical documentation to the Residential boarding facility if the Student suffers or is diagnosed with any additional medical or mental health conditions or changes to Pre-existing Medical Conditions;
- g) provide the Residential boarding facility with all information necessary to enable the Boarding facility to register the Student and provide residential services to the Student;
- h) notify the Residential boarding facility of any changes to the Parents' address or contact details and such notification must be given at least seven days prior to the proposed change, or in the case of an unplanned change, as soon as reasonably practicable after the change has occurred; and
- i) comply with, and must ensure the Student complies with all rules and requirements in the Residential Handbook, Student Code of Conduct and any other policies and procedures notified to the Parents and Student by the Residential boarding facility, from time to time.

1.3 The Parents consent to:

- a) the Student residing at the Residential boarding facility;
- b) the Residential boarding facility providing residential services to the Student;
- c) Staff organising, obtaining or providing medical assistance or treatment for the Student if the Student has an accident, is ill or, in the reasonable opinion of Staff, is in need of medical assistance or treatment;

- d) Staff administering any medication to the Student in accordance with the Consent to administer medication form and medical authorisation (including medication order to administer 'as-needed' medication) from a prescribing health practitioner) or in accordance with any other authorisation of the Parent to administer medication to the Student;
- e) the Student participating in Routine Activities in accordance with the Consent for Routine Activities form at **Appendix A**; and
- f) Staff transporting the Student in government owned vehicles for the purpose of providing residential services, for Routine Activities or for the purpose of obtaining medical assistance or treatment.

Student's Responsibilities

2.1 The Student must:

- a) comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
- b) comply with all rules and requirements in the Residential Handbook and any other policies and procedures notified to the Parents and Student by the Residential boarding facility, from time to time:
- c) immediately notify the Staff at the Residential boarding facility if feeling ill or in the event of any injury; and
- d) comply with all reasonable requests and instructions made by Staff.

Student Property

- 3.1 The Student and Parent acknowledge and agree that:
 - a) the Student brings their property onto the Residential boarding facility premises at their own risk:
 - b) the Student is responsible for their property and for the care, maintenance, repair and safekeeping of their property;
 - c) insurance held by the School, the Residential boarding facility and the Department does not cover any loss or damage to a Student's personal property and the Parent is responsible for taking out insurance coverage for Student property (including watches, phones and electronic devices):
 - d) the School, the Residential boarding facility and the Department will not be responsible for any loss, damage or theft of a Student's property;
 - e) the Student will not bring any illegal, dangerous, harmful or banned items onto the Residential boarding facility premises; and
 - f) the Student and Parent will pay for any damage caused by the Student to another person's property.

Searching Property

- 4.1 Without limiting any rights of the Residential boarding facility at law, the Student and Parent acknowledge and agree that it is a condition of this Agreement and residence of the Student at the Residential boarding facility that:
 - a) the Residential boarding facility may search the Student's dorm room and the Student's property in accordance with the Residential Handbook; and
 - b) remove items (whether the Student's property or otherwise) in accordance with the Residential Handbook.

Accident Insurance

- 5.1 The Student and Parent acknowledge and agree that:
 - a) the School, the Residential boarding facility and the Department do not have personal accident insurance cover for students;

- b) if the Student is injured as a result of any accident or incident, which occurs at any time or at any place (whether or not at the Residential boarding facility) and for any reason and in respect of any activity, then all costs associated with the injury, including medical costs are the responsibility of the Parent; and
- c) the Parent will decide what types and what level of accident insurance (if any) they wish to arrange to cover the Student and will pay all fees and costs associated with such accident insurance for the Student.

Part B: FEES AND REFUNDS

Fees

- 6.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Residential boarding facility, the Parents must:
 - a) pay all Residential Fees in accordance with the Residential Handbook and any Residential Fees Payment Plan Agreement;
 - b) pay the Security Deposit/Bond in accordance with the Residential Handbook;
 - c) pay any invoice to restore the Security Deposit/Bond to the original value (if used by the Residential boarding facility to pay for, any costs of repair or replacement for any damage, caused as a result of the Student's actions);
 - d) pay any additional fees or costs for the Student's schooling, accommodation or extracurricular activities that are not covered by the Residential Fees outlined in the Residential Handbook;
 - e) pay any costs associated with the Student participating in any Routine Activity if applicable and advised by the Residential boarding facility in advance;
 - f) reimburse all costs incurred by the Residential boarding facility in organising, obtaining or providing any medical assistance or treatment (including transportation costs) for the Student within 14 days of written notice of the amount of the medical costs being provided to the Parents by the Residential boarding facility; and
 - g) reimburse all costs incurred by the Residential boarding facility (in excess of any Bond the Parents paid), to repair any damage caused as a direct or indirect result of the Student's actions within 14 days of written notice to the Parents by the Residential boarding facility of the amount due.
- 6.2 The Security Deposit/Bond due under clause 6.1 b), must be paid on the date of execution of this Agreement.

Refund Policy

- 7.1 Subject to this clause, if:
 - a) there is a Default by the Residential boarding facility, the Residential boarding facility will pay to the Parents a refund of the:
 - i) Bond less any amount payable under clause 6.1g) of this Agreement; and
 - ii) Residential Fees on a pro rata basis.
 - b) there is a Default by the Student and/or Parents, the Residential boarding facility will pay to the Parents a refund of the:
 - i) Bond less any amount payable under clause 6.1g) of this Agreement; and
 - ii) Residential Fees, if in the reasonable opinion of the Residential boarding facility there are compassionate or compelling grounds for doing so and in an amount determined at the sole discretion of the Residential boarding facility.
- 7.2 No refund (pro rata or otherwise) or any other amounts will be paid by the Residential boarding facility to the Student or Parents other than in accordance with clauses 7.1a) and 7.1b).
- 7.3 To claim any refund under clause 7.1b) or clause 12.2, the Parents must:

- a) write to the Residential boarding facility requesting the refund and details of the refund amount;
- b) countersign the request with the Student; and
- c) include with the request details of any compassionate or compelling grounds for consideration by the Residential boarding facility.
- 7.4 The Residential boarding facility must pay a refund under:
 - a) clause 7.1a) within 14 days of the date of the Default by the Residential boarding facility;
 - b) clause 7.1b), with respect to the Bond, within 14 days after, the date of the Default by the Student and/or Parents, or receipt of a claim under clause 7.3, whichever is the later;
 - c) clause 7.1b), with respect to the Residential Fees, within 28 days of the date of any written decision by the Residential boarding facility that there are compassionate or compelling grounds for a refund of the Residential Fees to the Parents.
- 7.5 If the Parents owe any monies for any reason connected with the Student's residence at the Residential boarding facility, the Residential boarding facility will deduct the amount owed from any refund that the Parents may claim in accordance with this clause 7.
- 7.6 Any refund provided under clause 7 will be paid to the Parents unless the Parents give a written direction to the Residential boarding facility to refund someone else.

Part C: REGISTRATION MATTERS

Deferral, Suspension or Cancellation of registration

- 8.1 The Residential boarding facility may in its absolute discretion defer, suspend or cancel the Student's registration, subject to any applicable laws, if the:
 - a) Residential boarding facility receives a written request, from the Parents, for the Student's registration to be deferred, suspended or cancelled on compassionate or compelling grounds;
 - b) Parents fail to pay all fees or costs in accordance with this Agreement;
 - c) Student or Parents breach any term of this Agreement;
 - d) Student is not enrolled at the School, including where the Student's enrolment at the School is cancelled by the Parents or the School for any reason;
 - e) Student is suspended or excluded from the School in accordance with Chapter 12 of the *Education (General Provisions) Act 2006*;
 - f) Student or Parents provide false or misleading information to the School or the Residential boarding facility or with respect to any documentation including without limitation, any application for registration to the Residential boarding facility; or
 - g) the Residential boarding facility, is reasonably satisfied that one of the following grounds exists with respect to the Student:
 - i) disobedience;
 - ii) misbehaviour;
 - iii) conduct that adversely affects, or is likely to adversely affect, the good order and management of the Residential boarding facility;
 - iv) conduct that adversely affects, or is likely to adversely affect, other students, staff or any other persons at the Residential boarding facility;
 - v) the Student's residence at the Residential boarding facility poses an unacceptable risk to the safety or wellbeing of the Student or other students or of Staff; or
 - vi) any breach of the Residential Handbook and the Student Code of Conduct.
- 8.2 If clause 8.1 applies, the School Principal will issue a decision notice to the Parents and the Student for the deferral, suspension or cancellation of the Student's registration at the Residential boarding facility.
- 8.3 The School Principal must ensure natural justice in decision making process to suspend or cancel a Student's registration in relation to clauses 8.1 b) to 8.1 g) and:

- a) in relation to clause 8.1 b), make a decision on cancellation of registration on the grounds of non-payment of fees, following reasonable attempts to negotiate a payment plan with the Parents; and
 - notify the Parents in writing at least 14 days prior to the cancellation of the intention to cancel the registration on the grounds of unpaid fees and invite for written representation against the cancellation; and
 - ii) consider all written representation against the cancellation and notify Parents in writing if registration is cancelled.
- b) in relation to 8.1 b) to 8.1 g), ensure other consequences are considered before proposing to suspend or cancel a Student's registration, and:
 - notify the Parents and Student in writing in relation to the intention to suspend or cancel the Student's registration and clearly articulate the grounds for the proposed suspension or cancellation:
 - ii) invite the Parents and Student to submit written representation against the proposed suspension or cancellation;
 - iii) consider all written representation against the suspension or cancellation and notify Parents in writing if registration is cancelled;
 - iv) take reasonable steps to ensure Parents have made appropriate arrangements prior to the Student leaving the Residential boarding facility; and
 - arrange for a refund of Residential Fees in accordance with this Agreement.
- 8.4 Without limiting clause 8.3 b), if the School Principal is reasonably satisfied that the Student engages in or has engaged in serious misconduct, or the Student's residence at the Residential boarding facility poses an unacceptable risk to the safety or wellbeing of the Student or staff or other students at the Residential boarding facility, or the good order and management of the Residential boarding facility, the School Principal may require the Student, and the Student is obliged to comply with such a request, to cease residing at the Residential boarding facility immediately, while a cancellation process under clause 8 is undertaken.
- 8.5 The Parents and Student may at any time withdraw the Student's registration at the Residential boarding facility by giving at least 14 days' written notice to the Residential boarding facility.

Closure of Residential boarding facility

9.1 If, for any reason, the State of Queensland decides to close the Residential boarding facility permanently, the Residential boarding facility will provide as much notice of this to the Student and Parents as reasonably practical, and this Agreement will terminate at the end of the academic year specified in that written notice. No compensation is payable to the Parents or Student in this event.

Part D: GENERAL

Privacy

- 10.1 In this clause, "Personal Information" means information or an opinion (including information or an opinion forming part of a database), whether true or not, and whether recorded in a material form or not, about an individual whose identity is apparent, or can reasonably be ascertained, from the information or opinion. Personal Information includes, for example, personal and contact details, registration details and changes and medical information.
- 10.2 Without limiting any other consent provided to the Residential boarding facility from time to time, the Parents and the Student consent to the Department recording, using and disclosing the Parents' and the Student's Personal Information for the following purposes:
 - a) administering and managing the Student's registration at the Residential boarding facility and the provision of residential and support services to the Student;

- b) liaising with the School in relation to the provision of education and support services to the Student:
- c) arranging the Student's attendance at camps and excursions;
- d) arranging the Student's participation in routine Residential boarding facility activities and any other recreational and sporting activities;
- e) liaising with the Parents;
- f) liaising with a health practitioner, hospital or doctors surgery for the purpose of organising or obtaining or providing medical assistance for the Student or administering any medication to the Student;
- g) approving any travel request by the Student;
- h) any other purpose reasonably incidental to any of the purposes in clause 10.2; or
- i) where authorised or required by law.
- 10.3 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all counterparts, taken together, will be taken to form one Agreement. A party to this Agreement may execute it by executing any counterpart.
- 10.4 All parties agree that an email copy of a party's signatures or other electronically transmitted signature is sufficient to indicate their approval of the terms of this Agreement and agree to be so bound.

Release and Indemnity

- 11.1 The Parents and the Student:
 - a) acknowledge and confirm that they attend the Residential boarding facility at their own risk;
 and
 - b) release, discharge and indemnify the Department (including the Department's employees, contractors, volunteers and agents) from all liability, loss, costs and expenses (including legal fees, costs and disbursements) ("Claims") arising from or in connection with the Student's residence at the Residential boarding facility, except to the extent that the Claims were caused by the Department's negligent acts or omissions.

Variation

- 12.1 The Residential boarding facility may amend the terms and conditions of this Agreement, from time to time, by written notice to the Parents and Student. The amendment will take effect on the date listed in the notice which will be no less than 30 days, except where the amendment is required due to an emergency situation.
- 12.2 If the Parents and Student do not agree with the amendments, the Parents and Student may terminate this Agreement and withdraw the Student from the Residential boarding facility. The Parents will be entitled to a refund in accordance with clause 7 of this Agreement.

Sending Notices

13.1 If the Residential boarding facility needs to send the Parents and Student a notice under this Agreement, the Residential boarding facility will send it to the address or email provided in the Application to Register form.

Part E: STUDENTS 18 YEARS AND OVER (AND INDEPENDENT STUDENTS)

14.1 If a Student turns 18 years of age during the period in which they remain in residence at the Residential boarding facility, and the Student intends to continue residing at the Residential boarding facility, they are deemed to have entered into this Agreement with the Department in lieu of the Parent signatories, and are therefore bound by the responsibilities of the *Parents* as set out in this Agreement, (regardless of whether or not the School requests the Student to re-execute the Agreement at Part I of this document).

- 14.2 For the avoidance of doubt, in the circumstances described in clause 14.1 above, the Student must adhere to the requirements of the Agreement that applied to the Parent signatories, as if they were the 'Parent signatory', including (but not limited to):
 - (a) providing full and accurate information to the Residential boarding facility, regarding any Pre-existing Medical Conditions and any routine/short term or emergency medication required to manage any of the Student's Pre-existing Medical Conditions;
 - (b) advising of any emergent issues relating to the Student's own health and well-being, and immediately notifying and providing appropriate medical documentation to the Residential boarding facility if the Student suffers or is diagnosed with any additional medical or mental health conditions or there are changes to Pre-existing Medical Conditions;
 - (c) providing all the necessary consents and permissions to Staff at the Residential boarding facility, as may be required under this Agreement;
 - (d) complying with all rules and requirements in the Residential Handbook, Student Code of Conduct and any other policies and procedures notified to the Student by the Residential boarding facility, from time to time;
 - (e) where applicable, arranging for personal accident insurance coverage in case of injury or incident at any place and / or taking on full responsibility for payment of all medical costs arising from such injury or incident, unless there is an agreement in writing to the contrary;
 - (f) consenting to the Department recording, using and disclosing the Student's Personal Information for the general purposes listed at clause 10.2 of the Agreement;
- 14.3 Notwithstanding clause 14.1 and clause 14.2, the Student and Parents are jointly and severally liable for payment of Residential Fees and any other fees and costs under Part B (Fees and Refunds) of this Agreement, unless there is an agreement in writing to the contrary, and the Department may have recourse against the Student and / or Parent for a failure to pay Residential Fees (and any other fees and costs under Part B), when due and payable,
- 14.4 For the avoidance of doubt, responsibilities under this Agreement specific to the Student will remain with the Student once they turn 18 years old and they will continue to have those same responsibilities as an adult signatory to this Agreement (such as the responsibilities listed under clauses 2.1 and 3.1).
- The School may at its complete discretion, request the 18 year old Student to re-execute this Agreement at **Part I of this document** (as well as the Parents, if the Parents retain obligations under Part B (Fees and Refunds)), and upon re-execution of the Agreement the existing obligations of the Parents and the Department will remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect, and any additional obligations placed on the Student by virtue of the Student turning 18 years old will commence on the date the Student re-executes the Agreement at Part H.
- 14.6 For the duration of the period in which the Student is in residence at the Residential boarding facility, the School / Department needs to be kept appropriately informed as to the following:
 - (a) whether the Student has personal accident insurance coverage in case of injury or incident at any place (and the type and nature of the coverage, if any); and
 - (b) whether it is the Student or the Parent that has responsibility for this insurance coverage and for the payment of any medical costs arising from any injury or incident to the Student.

14.7 If the Student has not yet turned 18 years of age but the Student's circumstances are such that they are deemed by the School to be an 'independent student' (i.e the Student's living and personal circumstances are such that parental involvement in the student's affairs is no longer appropriate, for whatever reason) and the Student requests that the Parents are no longer involved in their affairs, the Student can request that the Agreement be re-executed between the Department and the Student only at Part I, and in doing so, the Student agrees to take on the entirety of the obligations under this Agreement including being liable for payment of Residential Fees and any other fees and costs under Part B (Fees and Refunds) of this Agreement.

Part F: DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Definitions

15.1 In this Agreement:

Agreement means this registration agreement of the residence of the Student at the Residential boarding facility.

Application to Register means the application to register form which is to be completed and submitted to ensure the registration of the Student at the Residential boarding facility.

Bond means the security bond to cover costs incurred by the Residential boarding facility to repair any damage caused as a direct or indirect result of the Student's actions.

Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday) on which banks are open for business in Queensland.

Compassionate or compelling grounds means:

- a) the death of the Student or a close relative of the Student; or
- b) serious ill health or disability affecting the Student or a close relative of the Student; or
- c) any other event or circumstance which, in the reasonable opinion of the Residential boarding facility, materially affects the Student.

Default by the Residential boarding facility means the registration of the Student is suspended or cancelled by the Residential boarding facility, during the Student's residence at the Residential boarding facility and there is no Default by the Student and/or Parents.

Default by the Student and/ or Parents means the occurrence of any of the following:

- a) the Student does not commence their residence at the Residential boarding facility;
- b) the Parent withdraws the Student's registration with the Residential boarding facility, any time and for any reason, including in accordance with clause 12.2 of this Agreement;
- c) the Residential boarding facility suspends or cancels the Student's registration in accordance with clause 8 of this Agreement.

Department means the State of Queensland as represented by the Department of Education;

Deposit means the accommodation deposit to secure the Student's registration at the Residential boarding facility;

Parents means the Student's parent, parents or carer who signs this Agreement. This is to be read in accordance with s.10 of *Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (Qld)*.

Pre-existing Medical Condition means a medical, dental or mental health condition, or any complication directly or indirectly related to that condition known or diagnosed at the date of this Agreement.

Private Vehicles means a privately owned vehicle authorised by the School Principal to be used for transporting students.

Residential boarding facility means the residential boarding facility at Dalby State High School – Bunya Campus, operated by the Department.

Residential Fees means the residential fees outlined in the Residential Handbook, as amended from time to time.

Residential Fees Payment Plan Agreement means the residential fees payment plan agreement between the Parent and the School.

Residential Handbook means the School Residential Handbook, and any other information provided to the Parents and Student upon applying for registration at the Residential boarding facility, as amended from time to time.

Routine Activities means routine activities organised or approved by the Residential boarding facility or the School, that Residential boarding facility students may participate in during their residence as part of their usual routine (including outings, recreational and sporting activities) as described in the Residential Handbook and the Consent for Routine Activities form at Appendix A of this Registration Agreement.

School means Dalby State High School.

School Principal means the principal of the School, from time to time.

Staff means an employee or volunteer of the Residential boarding facility or School authorised by the School Principal, as the case may be, to perform the relevant function or duty.

Student means the student who signs this Agreement, whether as a minor or an adult signatory (once they turn 18 years of age).

Student Code of Conduct means the Student Code of Conduct as found on the Dalby State High School website, as amended from time to time.

Interpretation

15.2 In this Agreement:

- a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect the meaning or interpretation of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
- b) if more than one person is identified as the Parents, that expression refers to them, and the obligations of the Parents under this Agreement bind them, jointly and severally;
- c) a reference to any clause or schedule means a clause or schedule to this Agreement and includes any amendments to them made in accordance with this Agreement;
- d) a reference to any document is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- e) a reference to a statute includes its delegated legislation and a reference to a statute or delegated legislation or a provision of either includes consolidations, amendments, reenactments and replacements;
- f) a word importing the singular includes the plural (and vice versa), and a word indicating a gender includes every other gender;
- g) if a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- h) "includes" in any form is not a word of limitation:
- i) a reference to days or months means calendar days or months;
- i) a reference to any monetary amount is to Australian currency; and
- k) if the day on which any act or thing is to be done under this Agreement is not a Business Day, the act or thing may be done on the next Business Day.

- 15.3 In the event that a government department or agency mentioned in this Agreement:
 - a) ceases to exist; or
 - b) is reconstituted, renamed or replaced; and
 - c) its powers or functions are transferred to another government department or agency, a reference to the government department or agency will include that other government department or agency.

Part G: DECLARATION and ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

- 16.1 By signing this Agreement, the Parents and Student acknowledge and agree that:
 - a) We have read and understood the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Residential Handbook, Student Code of Conduct and all other information the Residential boarding facility has provided to them in relation to the Residential boarding facility;
 - b) The information they have given to the School and Residential boarding facility is complete, true and correct in every particular, to the best of our knowledge;
 - c) Supplying false or incorrect information to the School or Residential boarding facility form may result in cancellation of the Student's registration at the Residential boarding facility;
 - d) The Residential Handbook, Student Code of Conduct and all applicable Residential boarding facility policies and procedures, as notified to them from time to time, form part of this Agreement; and
 - e) They are legally bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement and will comply with the Residential Handbook, Student Code of Conduct and all applicable Residential boarding facility policies and procedures, as notified to them from time to time.
- 16.2 For those Students who are less than 18 years old (i.e minors) and not independent Students, by signing this Agreement, the Parents declare that they are the Student's parent in accordance with s.10 of the *Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (Qld)*.

PART H: EXECUTION

executed below at Part I however if	turning 18, the Agreement (Registrat the Parent(s) are still paying the resi to the Agreement. So, in the majority lent, Parent(s) and School).]	idential fees for the Student
Student's Full Name	Student's Signature	Date
Parent 1 Full Name	Parent 1's Signature	Date
Parent 2 Full Name	Parent 2's Signature	Date
School Principal/delegate Name	School Principal/delegate's Signature (signing on behalf of the State of Queensland acting through the Department)	Date
PART I: EXECUTION – ON AND FEDEEMED AN INDEPENDENT STUD	ROM THE DATE THE STUDENT TUR ENT (EFFECTIVE FROM THE DATE	
Student's Full Name	Student's Signature	Date

	conditions of residence at the DSHS E	Bunya Campus
Parent 1 Full Name	Parent 1's Signature	Date
Parent 2 Full Name	Parent 2's Signature	Date
School Principal/delegate Name	School Principal/delegate's Signature (signing on behalf of the State of Queensland acting through the Department)	Date

Registration agreement – Terms and conditions of residence at the <school name> residential boarding facility

APPENDIX A: CONSENT FOR ROUTINE ACTIVITIES

Privacy Statement

The Department of Education is collecting the personal information in this form in order to:

- obtain consent for the named child/student to participate in the activity;
- help coordinate the activity;
- respond to any injury or medical condition that may arise during or as a result of the activity; and
- update school records where necessary.

The information will only be accessed by authorised departmental staff. This information and completed form will be stored securely. The information will not be disclosed to any other person or agency unless we have your consent or we are required or authorised by law to do so e.g. in compliance with relevant Queensland Chief Health Officer's Directions. If you wish to access or correct any of the personal information on this form, or discuss how it has been dealt with, please contact your student's school/boarding facility in the first instance.

Child's name:	
Year:	

Student experiences of boarding at Dalby State High School – Bunya Campus can be enhanced by participating in a range of routine leisure, recreational, cultural and sporting activities which are a key part of boarding life. Wherever possible, our aim is for your child to take part in the same activities while boarding with us as they would when living at home.

Routine activities are not connected to the school curriculum and do not include educational excursions arranged by school, or the continuation of school activities by a student after school hours.

These routine activities may be arranged at any time throughout the year, unless specifically indicated. We endeavour to notify parents of all activities, but please note that it may not be practical on every occasion for routine recurring activities.

The following information is provided to enable you to make an informed decision as to your child's participation in various routine activities.

For each routine activity listed below, please indicate your choice to *give consent* or *not give consent* to your child participating in the Campus routine activity. You may consent to all or some of the routine activity / activities. You can withdraw your consent at any time. Please contact our staff should you grant ongoing consent for your child to participate that you later wish to review or alter. All routine activities are supervised by our staff. A copy of the risk assessment of the activity can be obtained from the boarding facility.

Unless specified below, these activities are at no extra cost to you. However, students may decide to take their money to spend on items they desire to purchase if they wish.

	ALL supervised activities away from the grounds of the boarding campus listed below.
--	--

Or please select the specific activities detailed below:

Registration agreement – Terms and conditions of residence at the <school name> residential boarding facility

Activity:	Shopping
Location:	Local town – Cunningham Street
Details:	Students will be escorted to the town centre by bus and staff will remain in the general vicinity
Activity:	Shopping
Location:	Local town – Cunningham Street
Details:	Students will be escorted to the town centre by bus, dropped off, given safe zones to stay within. Staff will not remain in the general vicinity but will have phones with them at all times should student contact be needed.
Activity:	Swimming
Location:	Town pool
Details:	Students transported to town pool. Students will be supervised by a combination of Bunya Staff and local pool staff (Bronze Medallion or lifeguard qualified)
Activity:	Swimming
Location:	Bunya Campus Pool
Details:	Students will be supervised by Bunya Staff (Bronze Medallion or lifeguard qualified). Suitable staff-student ratios will be followed at all times.
Activity:	Gym
Location:	Bunya Campus
Details:	Students who access the Gym must be inducted before doing so. All heavy free weight locked away. Access to low-risk activities only. Gym monitored by camera and general staff supervision.
Activity:	Minor Games (e.g. Basketball, Snooker, Netball, Tennis etc)
Location:	Bunya Campus
Details:	Students will participate in minor games, both supervised and unsupervised/ general supervision.
Activity:	Fishing
 Location:	Myall Creek, Loudoun Bridge
Details:	Students transported to venue and supervised throughout the activity by SSW / staff
Activity:	Attend local sports clubs/events, school events and community groups
 Location:	Various local venues
Details:	Students will visit local venues for the purpose of support, learning or engagement in local activities. Staff will be at the events offering generalised supervision.
Activity:	Day trip to surrounding area – Chinchilla, Kingaroy and Cooyar

Registration agreement – Terms and conditions of residence at the <school name> residential boarding facility

Location:	Various
Details:	Students transported to surrounding towns for various activities such as but not limited to: shopping, site seeing, bushwalking, water park / botanical park. Staff will be in attendance for supervision purposes
Activity:	Day trip – Toowoomba
Location:	Toowoomba
Details:	Transported to Toowoomba. Activities may include but not limited to: shopping, movies and bowling. Any activity that my be classified as moderate - high risk will seek separate permission by the caregiver.
Cost:	Various. Students to pay at point of entry – parents notified of cost ahead of trip. Transport cost will be nil. Staff will attend trip and offer general supervision.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

By signing this Consent Form, I/we acknowledge and agree to all the following statements:

- I/we have read all of the information contained in the Registration Agreement and this consent form in relation to the details of each routine activity.
- I/we are aware that the department does not have personal accident insurance cover for children/students.
- I/we give consent for the named child/student, to participate in the routine activities as identified above.
- I/we will pay to the school the costs as detailed above for the child/student's participation in the routine activities.
- In the event of an accident or illness, school staff may obtain or administer any medical assistance or treatment the child/student may reasonably require, including contacting their doctor.
- I/we accept liability for all reasonable costs incurred by the department in obtaining such medical assistance or treatment (including any transportation costs) and undertake to reimburse the department the full amount of those costs.
- I/we have provided the school with all relevant details of the child/student's medical or physical needs on registration/enrolment and where relevant have updated this information.
- I/we acknowledge that my child/student contact information may be shared in relation to this non-routine activity in compliance with relevant Queensland Chief Health Officer's Directions.
- I/we agree to and understand the following refund policy as it applies to routine activities:
 Refund policy

A parent may request a refund for any payments made for the routine activities where a student will not subsequently participate by:

- o completing the Request for Refund form available from the boarding office/school
- o providing a copy of the receipt of payment for the routine activity if possible.

The decision as to whether the boarding campus will or not refund the payment in part or in full depends on whether the campus has incurred any costs associated with the activity. Where possible, the boarding campus will credit the refundable amount against the student's account at the boarding facility and use it to offset any future charges.

Registration agreement – Terms and conditions of residence at the <school name=""> residential boarding facility</school>
Print name of student:
Print name of consenter (parent/carer/guardian):
Signature or mark of consenter (parent/carer/guardian):
DATE:
Student Declaration
I declare I have read the information outlined in this form and I understand my obligation to uphold the Student Code of Conduct of Dalby State High School - Bunya Campus while engaging in all routine activities.
Signature or mark of student:
DATE:

*Where a student who is under 18 years is able to consent, they may also provide consent in addition to the parent.